Completion time Six (06) months from the date of LOA 

5. Estimate Amount Rs. 5,50,00,000/- including GST 

6. Mode of Tender Open e-Tender (Single Stage- two 

Envelope system). 

7. Tender Fee/Cost of RFS 

Document (Non-

refundable) 

Amount: INR.5,900/- (Five Thousand Nine 

Hundred Rupees only) including GST 

@18% to be submitted through NEFT/ 

RTGS transfer in the account of SJVN, 

along with the response to RfS. 

8. Earnest Money 

Deposit (EMD) 

Amount: INR 11,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven 

Lakh only) to be submitted in the form of 

Bank Guarantee/DD/NEFT/RTGS along 

with the response to RfS.  

9. Performance Bank 

Guarantee 

As per the RfS document. 

10. Document available 

for downloading. 

As per NIT on ISN-ETS portal. 

11.

[...]

(For Bidding Consortium/ Joint Venture) 

Not Applicable 

4.4  

4.4     FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA: 

4.4.1     NET-WORTH: Not Applicable 

4.4.2     MINIMUM AVERAGE ANNUAL TURNOVER (MAAT) 

The Bidder shall demonstrate a Minimum Average Annual Turnover of Rs. 1,65,00,000/- 

(One Crore Sixty-Five Lakh Rupees Only) during the three immediately preceding financial 

years ending on 31.03.2025 i.e. FY: 2022-23,2023-24, 2024-25 which should be evidenced 

by Audited Balance Sheet along with Profit & Loss account or a certificate issued by a 

practicing Chartered Accountant.